

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 436

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Astle” and substitute “, Astle, and Green”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 4, after “subdivision” insert “under certain circumstances”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, in line 17, after “(a)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “On” and substitute “SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, ON”; in line 18, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike “SHALL”; and after line 20, insert:

“(2) AT ANY LOCATION ON A HIGHWAY WHERE A SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD IS POSTED TO ASSIST STUDENTS IN CROSSING THE HIGHWAY, ON REQUEST OF THE POLITICAL SUBDIVISION IN WHICH THE HIGHWAY CROSSING IS LOCATED, THE STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION SHALL ESTABLISH SPEED ZONES AND MAXIMUM SPEED LIMITS IN THE VICINITY OF THE HIGHWAY CROSSING.”